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Office of Electricitv Ombudsman

(A Statutory Body of Govt. of NCT of Delhi under the Electricity Act, 2003)
B-53, Paschimi Marg, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi - 110 057

(Phone No.: 32506011, Fax No.261412A5)

Appeii nto F. Elgel,todibud5miil2006red

Appeal against Order dated 18.05.2006 passed by CGRF * NDPL on CG.No.
0698/03/06/BDL (K. No.4 1 3001 257 28).

ln the matter of:
M/s Neeraj Industries

Versus

M/s North Delhi Power Ltd

- Appellant

- Respondent

Present;-

Appellant

Respondent

Date of Hearing:
Date of Order :

Shri Ravi Sood, Chief Executive Officer
Company

ShriAbhinav Agganrual HOG (R&C)
Shri S.K. Mittal, District Manager, Badli
Shri Suraj Das Guru, Executive (Legal) all on

2714.2006
17.11.2006

of the Appellant

behalf of NDPL

ORDER NO. OMBUDSMAN/2006/98

In his appeal dated 15.06.06 the appellant has prayed for refund of
excessive normative charges levied during the DVB period. He has also asked
for adequate compensation for loss incurred due to deficient service from NDPL.

The Appellant filed the appeal against CGRF order dated 18.5.2006 in CG
No. 0698/03/06/BDL. In an earlier complaint filed by the appellant, the CGRF
vide order dated 30.08.05 ordered refund of excessive normative charges paid
by the appellant on account of wrong sanctioned load appearing in the bills. The
excess normative charges paid were refunded as per CGRF's order. lnterest on
this refund amount was allowed by the Ombudsman in her order dated 4th

January 2006 when the appellant prayed for the same in his appeal before the
ombudsman.

Before the CGRF, the Appellant had submitted that the normative charges
levied by NDPL was on the basis of sanctioned load being 20 KW whereas the
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sanctioned load in fact was 28 KW. Consequently on rectifying their error, there
was a refund of excess normative charges.

In the present appeal dated 15.6.2006 now filed before the Electricity
Ombudsman, the appellant stated that while the excess normative charges levied
during NDPL period have been refunded with interest the excess normative
charges paid much.earlier during DVB period ( the predecessor ) have yet to be
refunded. For this purpose he had filed a complaint before the CGRF.

The CGRF in its later order dated 18.5.2006 stated that the present
complaint of the consumer relates to excess normative charges levied in t'he past
as dealt in CG No. 0354 by the CGRF as well as the Electricity Ombudsman
.Further it held that the consumer in his prior case before CGRF and before
Electricity Ombudsman had many opportunities to bring this amount excessively
charged as additional point but this was not done then. lt is clear that after he
has taken relief from CGRF and interest thereon from the Electricity
Ombudsman, he wants to further extract advantage out of the given benefit. The
CGRF also held that this claim is now time-barred by limitation as argued by
NDPL. The general law of limitation restrains both the parties to claim any turtner
relief on this issue. lt also held that no specific time/period is mentioned for which
the relief is sought.

Accordingly, the CGRF dismissed the case of the Appellant. lt is against
this order of the CGRF that the appellant has fired this appeal.

After calling for records of CGRF and the submissions made by the
Appellant and the Respondent Company in response to queries raised by the
Ombudsman, the case was fixed for hearing on 27.10.2006.

On 27 .10'06 Shri Ravi Sood, CEO of the Appellant Company attended.
shri Abhinav Agganval, HoG (R&c), shri s.K. Mittal, District Manager,

Badli, attended alongwith Shri Suraj Das Guru, (Executive Legal Cell) on behaff
of the Respondent Company.

Before the Electricity Ombudsman, the Appellant stated that this is a fresh
complaint having no relation with the earlier complaint which relates to refund of
excess normative charges levied by the DISCOM during the period May 2002 to
June 2003 whereas the present complaint relates to excessive normative
charges levied during the a prior period (DVB). The present complaint, therefore,
according to Appellant "pertains to a different period and a different cause of
action."

Apart from his submissions regarding non applicability of provisions of
Rule 2(2) of CPC he further stated that he was not aware about the concept of
normative charges at the time of filing the first complaint. Therefore, it can not be
said that he has omitted or intentionally relinquished any portion of his claim as
was argued by the Respondent.
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TheAppe|lantfurtherstatedthatheisnottryingtoextractanadvantage
because he is merely appealing for refund of excess payments :h?tqqd 

from him

bv the erstwhite OVg.'The Appellant further submitted that his present

appeal is for retund of .*""==iu" nortnative charges levied on him wrongly

by the DVB on tf'," ""*" 
logic as excessive noimative charges levied by

NDPL have been refunded to him' This overcharging has taken place

apparengy Ou" tJ 
"urbng 

teeOing of computer data pertai-ining to tfre sanctioned

road of tne consumer.'whire on" m"y'cite several raws but the comprainant

strongly feels tnai tne law of n"t,i"i i'itit" and.fair play supersedes any other

law and the compru*rnt accordingl'n["o,t before the-hon'ble ombudsman to

see to it that iur[["i"'il;!; hT; and charges wrongry revied upon him are

refundedbacktoni*withinterestattheSame'"tuaSchargedbythe
Respondent com-pan1r "ng 

nis preo-ecu"ot for delayed payment as.prevailing at

that time. rne arjove ano other ;;;L;i"ns of tnl appeuant sent on 9/11/06

have been considered'

Duringthehearingbeforetheombudsman,D|scoMarguedthatthe
Appel|anthasnowapproache'd.forrefundofexcessnormativechargesleviedin
the past electricity bills even prioi tolne period for which he had approached the

CGRF earlier in its complaint 
"nO-goii;li"t' .Th", 

present complaint referring to

the same issue;;;"" ";;lier 
period-is clearly time barred'

ltmaybeobservedthatalthoughthepresentcomp|aintpertainsto
different period yet cause of action is the same-viz' the excess normative

chargesleviedbytheRespondentCompanyonamistakennotionthatthe
appellant hao a-tls"", ."n"tione-J'toto tn"n it actually had" The CGRF also

stated that the Appellant traO.mariy'oppottunities to bring this' issu'e as additional

point but this wa!'-not done tn"n.''rJihi., th" Appetlant replied that he was not

aware of the concept of normatil" "h;tg* "t 
trr"'ti*" of filing the first complaint'

|tisafactthattheAppe||anthadinhisglrli"'comp|aintclaimedrefundof
excess normative charges teviei ;.;.i rttruy zooz to June 2003 and refund was

a||owedbyCGRFbutwithoutanyinterest.Appe|lantthereafterfi|edanappeal
before ombudsman claiming intSt"tfon iutuni"or" amount allowed by CGRF

and claim of interest was up !"iJ in inu appeal' Eu"n though the 
-appeal 

to the

ombudsm"n *"" tired at'a r"i", plint bi tit" "ft"t 
tttlipt of the order of

CGRF in wnicrr-r.,"'ir"o ,"""iuJo iefund of excess normative charges' this

issue of excess normative "narg!" 
olring DVB time was not prayed for by him'

rn view of the preceding facts, ii""r,*t oz said that the appe*ant was not aware

of tn" concept of normative cnarges'

TheprovisionsofCivilProcedureCo{ethoughre|ieduponbythe
Respondent company arg "igu"i- 

ri tengtn 9v ir"," iAppetant that it is not

applicabte to-d; ;;oleeoings "olll*"in; Ei;"tttit oTPgdsman mav not be

considered here, becaus-e. Rdil;;'g tti) d i# DERC Regulations 2003'

specificallv prlril", itili-"th" i"t*i"Jn"rr-nJt ue Louno to follow the procedure

prescribed il;;;Lilr Froceou; c"J; ae08 (A;t 5 of 1e08)' subject to these
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Regulations the Forum may evolve procedure conforming to the principles of fair
play and justice for efficient discharge of its functions". The appellant himself
has stated that the Forum and the Ombudsman have been set'up to provide
justice and quick relief to common consumer like the appellant. The very nature
and purpose of such forums is to bring justice within the reach of the common
man.

Suffice it to say that the appellant agrees that the Forum/Ombudsman are
not bound by the procedure prescribed in the CPC and is meant to provide quick
relief to consumers on the basis of principles of fair play and justice. lt is also
common knowledge that relief once provided for a later period can not lead to
unspecified relief for much earlier period when the facts were known to the
consumerlappellant. When the complaint was filed before the Forum, the
appellant prayed for refund of excessive normative charges collected from him by
the DISCOM. He is now praying for refund of excess normative charges levied
during the DVB time. ln fact, it is the same cause of action for much earlier
period which as respondent argued he could have claimed as an additional point
before the Forum/Ombudsman.

There is no doubt that the Law of Limitation applies whether the case is
settled by a court of law or by the Forum/Ombudsman. While seeking relief on
recoveries claimed by the Licensee Comp"try, the Law of Limitation is
invoked for not permitting it to collect the dues beyond the timitation
period. Similarly, any relief prayed for is also subject to the law of
limitation. On this very ground the appeal of the Appellant fails and is
rejected. The judgments relied upon; by the appellant do not help him as they
are not on all fours with the facts of his case.

The appeal is rejected. The order of the CGRF is upheld.

tl'-'n^41q \t1r
(Asha Mehra)
Ombudsman
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